

No. 14-1130

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BOB LAW, *ET AL.*

APPELLANTS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1

Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review3

Jurisdiction3

Statutes And Regulations3

Counterstatement4

 1. Statutory Background4

 2. Factual Background5

Summary Of Argument.....10

Standard Of Review12

Argument.....13

I. Appellants Have Failed To Demonstrate That They Have Standing.....13

II. The Commission Appropriately Dismissed Appellants’
Constitutional Equal Protection Claim.....17

III. The Commission Reasonably Denied Appellants’ Petition
To Deny The Assignment Application.....19

Conclusion23

Certificate Of Compliance

Statutory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achernar Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	20
<i>American Legal Foundation v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
* <i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>California Ass’n of the Physically Handicapped v. FCC</i> , 778 F.2d 823 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Environmental LLC v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>LaRose v. FCC</i> , 494 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10
* <i>MG-TV Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 408 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1968), overruled in part, <i>Coalition for the Preserv. of Hispanic Broadcasting</i> , 931 F. 2d 73, 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Northwestern Indiana Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	8, 19
* <i>Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 15, 16
* <i>Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13, 16
<i>St. Louis Amusement Co. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	5
<i>Star Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
* <i>WNCN Listeners Guild v. FCC</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	8

Administrative Decisions

* <i>Changes in the Entertainment Formats of Broadcast Stations</i> , 60 F.C.C.2d 858 (1976)	21
<i>Fireside Media</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 7754 (2010)	18
<i>Spectrum IVDS, L.L.C.</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 10457 (2010).....	18

Statutes and Regulations

* 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(c)	9, 18
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(a)(1).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	18
* 47 U.S.C. § 309(d).....	1, 4, 6
47 U.S.C. § 309(d)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(d)(2).....	2
* 47 U.S.C. § 310(d).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 19
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12

Other Authorities

D.C. Cir. Rule 28(a)(7)	13
U.S. CONST., Art. III	13, 15
U.S. CONST., Amend. I	17
U.S. CONST., Amend. V	2, 9, 17, 18
